
 

 

Agenda - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: 30 November 2020 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddLJC@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined that the 

public are excluded from the Committee’s meeting in order to protect public 

health. This meeting will be broadcast live on www.Senedd.TV  

 

Informal pre-meeting (09.00-09.30) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

09.30   

2 Instruments previously considered for sifting and now subject to 

scrutiny under Standing Orders 21.2 and 21.3 

09.30-09.35   

Negative Resolution Instruments 

2.1 SL(5)658 - The Nutrition (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 1 - 14) 

CLA(5)-35-20 – Paper 1 – Report 

CLA(5)-35-20 – Paper 2 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-35-20 – Paper 3 – Explanatory Memorandum 

3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.2 or 21.3 

09.35-09.40 (Page 15)  

CLA(5)-35-20 – Paper 4 – Statutory instruments with clear reports 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

http://www.senedd.tv/


 

 

Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

3.1 SL(5)661 - Plant Health (Forestry) (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU 

Exit) Regulations 2020 

   

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

09.40-09.45   

Negative Resolution Instruments 

4.1 SL(5)666 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 20) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 16 - 37) 

CLA(5)-35-20 – Paper 5 – Report 

CLA(5)-35-20 – Paper 6 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-35-20 – Paper 7 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-35-20 – Paper 8 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd, 

20 November 2020 

CLA(5)-35-20 – Paper 9 – Written statement, 19 November 2020 

5 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered 

09.45-09.50   

5.1 SL(5)651 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 18) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 38 - 41) 

CLA(5)-35-20 – Paper 10 – Report 

CLA(5)-35-20 – Paper 11 – Welsh Government response 

5.2 SL(5)652 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 19) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 42 - 45) 

CLA(5)-35-20 – Paper 12 – Report 

CLA(5)-35-20 – Paper 13 – Welsh Government response 



 

 

5.3 SL(5)660 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel and 

Restrictions) (Amendment) (No. 2) (Wales) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 46 - 49) 

CLA(5)-35-20 – Paper 14 – Report 

CLA(5)-35-20 – Paper 15 – Welsh Government response 

6 Papers to note 

09.50-09.55   

6.1 Letter from the First Minister: Accessibility and public understanding of the 

Coronavirus regulations in Wales  

 (Pages 50 - 51) 

CLA(5)-35-20 – Paper 16 – Letter from the First Minister, 20 November 2020 

6.2 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services: The Adoption 

and Fostering (Wales) (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Coronavirus) Regulations 

2020  

 (Pages 52 - 54) 

CLA(5)-35-20 – Paper 17 – Letter from the Deputy Minister for Health and 

Social Services, 20 November 2020 

CLA(5)-35-20 – Paper 18 – Letter to the Deputy Minister for Health and 

Social Services, 6 November 2020 

6.3 Letter from the First Minister: The Senedd Cymru (Disqualification) Order 

2020  

 (Page 55) 

CLA(5)-35-20 – Paper 19 – Letter from the First Minister, 24 November 2020 

6.4 Letter from the First Minister: The Health Protection (Coronavirus 

Restrictions) (No. 2) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 5) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 56 - 59) 

CLA(5)-35-20 – Paper 20 – Letter from the First Minister, 25 November 2020 

CLA(5)-35-20 – Paper 21 – Letter to the First Minister, 4 September 2020 

6.5 Letter from the Deputy Minister and Chief Whip: The Socio-economic Duty  

 (Pages 60 - 61) 



 

 

CLA(5)-35-20 – Paper 22 – Letter from the Deputy Minister and Chief Whip, 

25 November 2020 

6.6 Letter from the First Minister: Making Justice work in Wales  

 (Pages 62 - 70) 

CLA(5)-35-20 – Paper 23 – Letter from the First Minister, 25 November 2020 

CLA(5)-35-20 – Paper 24 – Letter to the First Minister, 22 October 2020 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

09.55   

8 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Trade Bill 

- consideration of draft report 

09.55-10.10 (Pages 71 - 80)  

CLA(5)-35-20 – Paper 25 – Draft report 

9 Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill - consideration of draft 

report 

10.10-10.25 (Pages 81 - 140)  

CLA(5)-35-20 – Paper 26 – Draft report 

10 Scrutiny of regulations made under the EU (Withdrawal) Act 2018 

- update 

10.25-10.30 (Pages 141 - 142)  

CLA(5)-35-20 – Paper 27 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and 

Trefnydd, 25 November 2020 

11 UK Internal Market Bill - update 

10.30-10.40 (Pages 143 - 158)  

CLA(5)-35-20 – Paper 28 – Research Service briefing 

Date of the next meeting - 7 December 2020  

 



 

SL(5)658 –  The Nutrition (Miscellaneous 
Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations are made under paragraph 1(1) of Schedule 2 to the European Union 
(Withdrawal) Act 2018 in order to address deficiencies arising from the withdrawal of the 
United Kingdom from the European Union. 

The Regulations make minor, technical amendments to the Nutrition (Miscellaneous 
Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 to ensure the amendments made by those 
Regulations to secondary legislation for Wales in the field of nutrition operate effectively 
from Implementation Period  (“IP”) completion day.  

The Regulations come into force immed
[...]
te has been consulted during the preparation of 

these Regulations. 

Title, commencement and application 

1.—(1) The title of these Regulations is the Nutrition 

(Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2020. 

(2) These Regulations come into force immediately 

before IP completion day. 

Amendments to the Nutrition (Miscellaneous 

Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 

2.—(1) The Nutrition (Miscellaneous Amendments) 

(Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019(1) are amended 

as follows. 

(2) In regulation 7 (amendment of the Food for 

Particular Nutritional Uses (Addition of Substances for 

Specific Nutritional Purposes) (Wales) Regulations 

2009), in paragraph (2)(b), for “, Food Standards 

Scotland or the Food Standards Agency in Northern 

Ireland” substitute “or Food Standards Scotland”. 

(3) In regulation 8 (amendment of the Food for 

Specific Groups (Information and Compositional 

Requirements) (Wales) Regulations 2016)— 

(a) omit paragraph (2); 

(b) in paragraph (3), in the substituted words, for 

“UK” substitute “Great Britain”. 

 

Eluned Morgan 

Minister for Mental Health, Wellbeing and the Welsh 

Language, one of the Welsh Ministers 

10 November 2020 

                                                                               
(1) S.I. 2019/179 (W. 45).  

Certified copy from legislation.gov.uk Publishing

Pack Page 5



 

 

 

 

1 

Explanatory Memorandum to the Nutrition (Miscellaneous Amendments) 
(Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020 
 
This Explanatory Memorandum has been prepared by the Health and Social 
Services Group and is laid before Senedd Cymru in conjunction with the above 
subordinate legislation and in accordance with Standing Order 27.1. 
 
Minister/Deputy Minister’s Declaration 
 
In my view, this Explanatory Memorandum gives a fair and reasonable view of 
the expected impact of the Nutrition (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU 
Exit) Regulations 2020.  
 
I have made the statements requ
[...]
nstrument, I, Eluned Morgan MS, Minister for Mental Health, 
Wellbeing and the Welsh Language, have had due regard to the need to 
eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that 
is prohibited by or under the Equality Act 2010.” 
 
5. Explanations 
 
The explanations statement has been made in paragraph 4 (Purpose and 
intended effect of the legislation) of the main body of this explanatory 
memorandum. 
 
6. Criminal offences 
 
Not applicable/required. 
 
7. Legislative sub-delegation 
 
Not applicable/required. 
 
8. Urgency 
 
Not applicable/required. 
 
 

 

Pack Page 14



 

Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports 

30 November 2020 

SL(5)661 – The Plant Health (Forestry) (Miscellaneous 
Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020 

Procedure: Affirmative 

The Plant Health (Forestry) (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020   
(“the Regulations”) amend the Plant Health (Forestry) (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) 
(EU Exit) Regulations 2019, which in turn amend the Forest Reproductive Material (Great 
Britain) Regulations 2002 and the Plant Health (Forestry) (Fees) (Wales) Regulations 2019 in 
relation to Wales. 

The amendments made by the Regulations implement Great Britain’s decisions on the 
equivalence of forest reproductive material produced in countries outside Great Britain and 
set out the revised requirements which apply in Wales. This is necessary to maintain 
standards of imported forest reproductive material and associated biosecurity. 

These amendments are necessary to reflect the post-transitional position of Wales within 
Great Britain arising from the UK’s withdrawal from the EU, and maintain alignment with the 
law in England and Scotland. The amendments are technical in nature with no changes to 
policy.  

It is necessary to update the above instruments that preceded Withdrawal Agreement 
between the UK and the EU, and to make further amendments to retained EU law to ensure 
they function effectively after IP Completion Day.  Amendment is also necessary to allow for 
operability of the Protocol on Ireland/Northern Ireland in relation to Forestry Reproductive 
Material (Northern Ireland) Regulations 2002. This instrument also removes amendments to 
the Plant Health (Forestry) Order 2005 which was replaced by the Official Controls (Plant 
Health and Genetically Modified Organisms) (Wales) Regulations 2020.   

Regulations 1, 2, 3 and 5 come into force immediately before IP Completion Day as defined 
in s.39 European Union (Withdrawal Agreement) Act 2020 as 11pm on 31st December 2020. 
Regulations 4 and 6 come into force on IP Completion Day.   

Parent Act: European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018, European Union (Withdrawal 
Agreement) Act 2020 
Date Made:  
Date Laid:  
Coming into force date:  

Pack Page 15

Agenda Item 3



 

SL(5)666 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus, 
International Travel) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 20) 
Regulations 2020 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations amend the Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) 
Regulations 2020 (“the International Travel Regulations”) to add Bonaire, Sint Eustatius and 
Saba; Israel; the City of Jerusalem; Namibia; the Northern Mariana Islands; Rwanda; Sri Lanka; 
Uruguay and the US Virgin Islands to the list of exempt countries and territories in the 
International Travel Regulations and to make transitional provisions.  Travellers from these 
countries, territories and parts of countries will not be required to isolate on arrival in Wales. 

These Regulations also: 

• amend regulation 4 of the International Travel Regulations (requirement to provide 
passenger information) so that passenger information must be provided on or before 
arrival in Wales; 

• amend Schedule 2 (exempt persons) to the International Travel Regulations, 
including: 

• the exemption for representatives at international or UK conferences, so 
as to clarify that the reference to confer
[...]
) – that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to 
issues of public policy likely to be of interest to the Senedd. 

We note there has been no formal consultation on these Regulations.  In particular, we note 
the following paragraphs in the Explanatory Memorandum: 

“Given the serious and imminent threat arising from coronavirus and the need for an 
urgent public health response, there has been no public consultation in relation to these 
Regulations.” 

In a letter to the Llywydd from Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Trefnydd dated 
20 November 2020, it is also explained that: 

“Due to the immediacy of the Regulations they have not been subject to consultation.” 

3. Standing Order 21.3(ii) – that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to 
issues of public policy likely to be of interest to the Senedd. 

We note the breach of the 21-day rule (i.e. the rule that 21 days should pass between the 
date a negative resolution instrument is laid before the Senedd and the date the instrument 
comes into force), and the explanation for the breach provided by Rebecca Evans MS, 
Minister for Finance and Trefnydd, in a letter to the Llywydd dated 20 November 2020. 

In particular, we note the following in the letter: 

“Not adhering to the 21 day convention allows these Regulations to come into force at 
the earliest opportunity, and in view of the changing evidence on risk in relation to this 
disease this is considered necessary and justifiable in this case.” 

4. Standing Order 21.3(ii) – that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to 
issues of public policy likely to be of interest to the Senedd. 

When considering the Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) 
(Amendment) (No. 18) Regulations 2020 and the Health Protection (Coronavirus, 
International Travel) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 19) Regulations 2020, the Committee 

Pack Page 18



 

reported on the absence of an equality impact assessment f
[...]
mber. 
 
 

Pack Page 37



 

SL(5)651 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus, 
International Travel) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 18) 
Regulations 2020 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations amend the Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) 
Regulations 2020 (“the principal Regulations”) to remove Denmark from the list of exempt 
countries and territories in those Regulations and to make transitional provisions. 

These Regulations came into force at 4:00am on 6 November 2020. It is noted that further 
legislative provisions in relation to travel from Denmark have since come into force at 
4:00am on 7 November 2020 via the Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel and 
Restrictions) (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2020. 

Procedure 

Negative. 

The Regulations were made by the Welsh Ministers before they were laid before the Senedd. 
The Senedd can annul the Regulations within 40 days (excluding any days when the Senedd 
is: (i) dissolved, or (ii) in recess for more than four days) of the date they were laid before the 
Senedd. 

Technical Scrutiny 

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this 
instrument. 

Merits Scrutiny 

The following 5 points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this 
instrument. 

1. Standing Order 21.3(ii) – that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to 
issues of public policy likely to be of interest to the Senedd 

Human Rights 

We note the Welsh Government’s justification for any potential interference with human 
rights. In particular, we note the following paragraph in the Explanatory Memorandum, which 
relates to both these Regulations and the Health Protection (Coronavirus, International 
Travel) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 19) Regulations 2020: 

Pack Page 38

Agenda Item 5.1



 

“The amendments contained in both sets of Regulations do not change the engagement 
under the International Travel Regulations of indi
[...]
 relation to the third merits point as soon as is reasonably practicable. 

Committee Consideration 

The Committee considered the instrument at its meeting on 16 November 2020 and reports 
to the Senedd in line with the reporting points above. 

 

Pack Page 40

https://gov.wales/health-protection-coronavirus-international-travel-wales-regulations-2020-amended


Government Response: The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International 
Travel) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 18) Regulations 2020 

 

Merit Scrutiny point 3: 

Regulations have been made to respond to a public health emergency, so it has not 
been possible to produce and publish an Equality Impact Assessment alongside 
them. An Integrated Impact Assessment of international travel isolation requirements 
will be published in due course. 

 

Pack Page 41



 

SL(5)652 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus, 
International Travel) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 19) 
Regulations 2020 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations amend the Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) 
Regulations 2020 (“the principal Regulations”) to remove Germany and Sweden from the list 
of exempt countries and territories in the principal Regulations and to make transitional 
provisions.  These Regulations also make a technical amendment to the Welsh language text 
of the principal Regulations to give effect to the provisions of the Transfer of Functions 
(Secretary of State for Foreign, Commonwealth and Development Affairs) Order 2020. 

These Regulations came into force at 4.00 am on 7 November 2020. 

Procedure 

Negative. 

These Regulations were made by the Welsh Ministers before they were laid before the 
Senedd.  The Senedd can annul these Regulations within 40 days (excluding any days when 
the Senedd is: (i) dissolved, or (ii) in recess for more than four days) of the date they were 
laid before the Senedd. 

Technical Scrutiny 

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of t
[...]
ions in order to assist 
the reader in understanding the principal Regulations. 

Implications arising from exiting the European Union 

None. 

Welsh Government response 

Given the current circumstances regarding coronavirus, a Welsh Government response is 
required in relation to the third merits point as soon as is reasonably practicable. 

Committee Consideration 

The Committee considered the instrument at its meeting on 16 November 2020 and reports 
to the Senedd in line with the reporting points above. 

 

Pack Page 44

https://gov.wales/health-protection-coronavirus-international-travel-wales-regulations-2020-amended


Government Response: The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International 
Travel) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 19) Regulations 2020 

 

Merit Scrutiny point 3: 

Regulations have been made to respond to a public health emergency, so it has not 
been possible to produce and publish an Equality Impact Assessment alongside 
them. An Integrated Impact Assessment of international travel isolation requirements 
will be published in due course. 

 

Pack Page 45



 

SL(5)660 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus, 
International Travel and Restrictions)(Amendment) 
(No. 2) (Wales) Regulations 2020 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations amend the Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) 
Regulations 2020 (“the International Travel Regulations”) (SI 2020/574) in respect of the 
isolation requirement for passengers arriving from specified countries and territories, known 
as “exempt countries”.   

Regulations 2 amends the International Travel Regulations to – 

(a) permit a person who is required to isolate as a result of having been in Denmark, or 
being in the same household as a person who has been in Denmark, or being in the 
same household as person who has been in Denmark to leave the place where they 
are isolating to in order to leave Wales; 

(b) prohibit any aircraft or ship coming directly from Denmark arriving in Wal
[...]
 Welsh Government response is required for the one Technical reporting point only. 

Committee Consideration 

The Committee considered the instrument at its meeting on 23 November 2020 and reports 
to the Senedd in line with the reporting points above. 

Pack Page 48



Government Response: The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International 
Travel and Restrictions) (Amendment) (No. 2) (Wales) Regulations 2020 
 
This is a Government response to the draft report of the Legislation, Justice and 
Constitution Committee dated 18 November 2020 on the Health Protection 
(Coronavirus, International Travel and Restrictions) (Amendment) (No. 2) (Wales) 
Regulations 2020.    
 
 
Technical Scrutiny point 1: Inconsistencies between English and Welsh texts 
 
The draft report notes an inconsistency between the English and Welsh language 
texts of regulation 12B of the Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) 
(Wales) Regulations 2020, inserted by these Regulations. The Welsh Government is 
grateful for the notice of the issue and made the required amendment at the earliest 
opportunity, in the Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) 
(Amendment) (No. 20) Regulations 2020, laid on the 20 November 2020.  

Pack Page 49



Y Gwir Anrh/Rt Hon Mark Drakeford AS/MS 
Prif Weinidog Cymru/First Minister of Wales 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

YP.PrifWeinidog@llyw.cymru • ps.firstminister@gov.wales   

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
Ein cyf/Our ref:  
 
 
Mick Antoniw MS 
Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 
 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  
 
 
          20 November 2020 
 
Dear Chair 
 
Thank you for your letter of October 22nd in relation to the accessibility and public 
understanding of the Coronavirus regulations in Wales. I of course share yours and the 
committee’s aim that there should be maximum awareness of the law as it applies to people 
in Wales, to gain the greatest possible compliance with the rules. From the outset of the 
pandemic, communication of our regulations has been a high priority for the Welsh 
Government, alongside our public health messaging. 
 
This has been especially important as we have amended the regulations to reflect Cabinet 
decisions which reflect the changing situation we face during the pandemic, often at great 
pace. However, as a government we have also given as much warning and notice of 
changes as we can, for example through publishing regulations as far in advance of coming 
into force as possible. In drafting regulations, we have been as clear as possible as far as 
the wording and structure is concerned, alongside a clear and consistent approach to 
naming regulations. We have also consolidated the regulations twice to aid clarity, and 
made amended regulations available in up to date form, bilingually, as soon as possible. 

 
This approach to the presentation of our regulations has been praised, for example, Tom 
Hickman QC, of Blackstone Chambers in London, said Wales has led the way: ‘It was 
publishing a really good version of the regulations which showed the amendments, it was 
up to date, saying what the law was. That was totally fantastic and was not replicated at all 
in England.’ 

 
Alongside the regulations themselves, we have used a wide variety of channels to ensure 
the public are informed about the law relating to Coronavirus in Wales. We work with other 

Pack Page 50

Agenda Item 6.1

mailto:YP.PrifWeinidog@llyw.cymru
mailto:ps.firstminister@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddLJC@
[...]
sider the Welsh Government’s approach to represent poor practice. 

We would be grateful if you would inform us when the CRIA, relevant sections of the 
Integrated Impact Assessment, and summary of consultation responses related to the 
Regulations have been published. 

Yours sincerely  

 

 

Mick Antoniw AM 
Chair 
 
Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English 

Pack Page 54



Y Gwir Anrh/Rt Hon Mark Drakeford AS/MS 
Prif Weinidog Cymru/First Minister of Wales 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

YP.PrifWeinidog@llyw.cymru • ps.firstminister@gov.wales   

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
 
Mick Antoniw MS 
Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  
 

 
 
                  24 November 2020 
 
 
Dear Mick  
 
I am pleased to inform you that the Senedd Cymru (Disqualification) Order 2020 was made 
by the Privy Council on 11 November and has subsequently come into force.  
 
A copy of the Order as approved by the Privy Council can be found on the legislation.gov.uk 
website at the attached address:  
 
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2020/1255/made 
 
The Senedd Cymru (Disqualification) Order 2020 designates offices the holders of which 
are disqualified from being a Member of the Senedd (but not from being a candidate to be a 
Member of the Senedd). The offices are described in the Schedule to the Order.  
 
This Order will revoke and replace the National Assembly for Wales (Disqualification) Order 
2015 with effect from an election at which the poll is
[...]
unals that the Welsh Tribunals Unit should have a similar status to HMCTS and 
that this should not wait for the work of the Law Commission to be completed?   
  

8. How does the Welsh Tribunals Unit monitor the accessibility of the Welsh 
Tribunals, including equalities, the use of the Welsh language and the experience 
of litigants in person?   
 

9. How are the Welsh Tribunals Unit monitoring the impact of the COVID-19 
pandemic on the performance and accessibility of the Welsh Tribunals? Will data 
be published on the use of remote hearings?  
 

10. What is the Welsh Government doing to prepare the Welsh Tribunals for recovery 
from the COVID-19 pandemic? 
 

I would be grateful to receive the further information, and your response to these 
additional questions, at your earliest convenience. 

Yours sincerely  

 

Mick Antoniw AM 
Chair 
 
Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English 

Pack Page 70



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 71

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 81

Agenda Item 9By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 141

Agenda Item 10By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 143

Agenda Item 11By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2.1 SL(5)658 - The Nutrition (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020
	SL(5)658 –  The Nutrition (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-35-20 – Paper 2
	CLA(5)-35-20 – Paper 3

	3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	4.1 SL(5)666 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 20) Regulations 2020
	SL(5)666 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 20) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-35-20 – Paper 6
	CLA(5)-35-20 – Paper 7
	CLA(5)-35-20 – Paper 8
	CLA(5)-35-20 – Paper 9
	WRITTEN STATEMENT
	BY
	THE WELSH GOVERNMENT


	5.1 SL(5)651 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 18) Regulations 2020
	SL(5)651 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 18) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-35-20 – Paper 11

	5.2 SL(5)652 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 19) Regulations 2020
	SL(5)652 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 19) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-35-20 – Paper 13

	5.3 SL(5)660 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel and Restrictions) (Amendment) (No. 2) (Wales) Regulations 2020
	SL(5)660 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel and Restrictions)(Amendment) (No. 2) (Wales) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-35-20 – Paper 15

	6.1 Letter from the First Minister: Accessibility and public understanding of the Coronavirus regulations in Wales
	6.2 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services: The Adoption and Fostering (Wales) (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Coronavirus) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-35-20 – Paper 18

	6.3 Letter from the First Minister: The Senedd Cymru (Disqualification) Order 2020
	6.4 Letter from the First Minister: The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (No. 2) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 5) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-35-20 – Paper 21

	6.5 Letter from the Deputy Minister and Chief Whip: The Socio-economic Duty
	6.6 Letter from the First Minister: Making Justice work in Wales
	First Minister response to Chair LJC Committee re Making Justice work in Wales (E).pdf
	Annex 1 Work Programme (E).pdf
	CLA(5)-35-20 – Paper 24

	8 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Trade Bill - consideration of draft report
	9 Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill - consideration of draft report
	10 Scrutiny of regulations made under the EU (Withdrawal) Act 2018 - update
	11 UK Internal Market Bill - update



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Monday, 30 November 

2020 

Meeting time: 09.31 - 10.24

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6476 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mick Antoniw MS (Chair) 

Carwyn Jones MS 

Dai Lloyd MS 

David Melding MS 

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Second Clerk) 

Lucy Valsamidis (Researcher) 

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser) 

Rhiannon Lewis (Legal Adviser) 

Aled Evans (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair confirmed that, in accordance with Standing Order 34.19, he had determined 

that the public were excluded from the Committee’s meeting in order to protect public 

health. 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/6476


 

 

 

There were no apologies or substitutions. 

2 Instruments previously considered for sifting and now subject to 

scrutiny under Standing Orders 21.2 and 21.3  

2.1 SL(5)658 - The Nutrition (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2020  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting point identified. 

3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 

or 21.3  

3.1 SL(5)661 - Plant Health (Forestry) (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2020  

The Committee considered the instrument and was content. 

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

4.1 SL(5)666 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 20) Regulations 2020  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting points identified. 

5 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered  

5.1 SL(5)651 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 18) Regulations 2020  

The Committee noted the Welsh Government response. 



 

 

5.2 SL(5)652 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 19) Regulations 2020  

The Committee noted the Welsh Government response. 

5.3 SL(5)660 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel and 

Restrictions) (Amendment) (No. 2) (Wales) Regulations 2020  

The Committee noted the Welsh Government response. 

6 Papers to note  

6.1 Letter from the First Minister: Accessibility and public understanding of the 

Coronavirus regulations in Wales  

The Committee noted the letter from the First Minister. 

6.2 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services: The Adoption and 

Fostering (Wales) (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Coronavirus) Regulations 2020  

 

In accordance with Standing Order 17.24A, David Melding declared an interest with 

respect to Item 6.2. 

 

The Committee noted the letter from the Deputy Minister for Health and Social 

Services. 

6.3 Letter from the First Minister: The Senedd Cymru (Disqualification) Order 2020  

The Committee noted the letter from the First Minister and that the Senedd Cymru 

(Disqualification) Order 2020 had been made. 

6.4 Letter from the First Minister: The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) 

(No. 2) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 5) Regulations 2020  

The Committee noted the letter from the First Minister. 



 

 

6.5 Letter from the Deputy Minister and Chief Whip: The Socio-economic Duty  

The Committee noted the letter from the Deputy Minister and Chief Whip and, in 

private session, agreed to accept the offer of a technical briefing in relation to the 

Socio-economic Duty. 

6.6 Letter from the First Minister: Making Justice work in Wales  

The Committee noted the letter from the First Minister. 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

The Committee agreed the motion. 

8 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Trade Bill - 

consideration of draft report  

The Committee considered and agreed its draft report on the Welsh Government’s 

Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Trade Bill. The Committee 

noted the report would be laid by the required deadline. 

9 Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill - consideration of draft report  

The Committee considered and agreed its draft report on the Curriculum and 

Assessment (Wales) Bill. The Committee noted the report would be laid by the required 

deadline. 

10 Scrutiny of regulations made under the EU (Withdrawal) Act 2018 - 

update  

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd. 

11 UK Internal Market Bill - update  

The Committee received a briefing on the progress of the UK Internal Market Bill. 


